If the Bidder is found to have indulged in corrupt practices or manipulation of rates by 

cartelization. 

(b) Cost of EOI document: 

Cost of EOI document of Rs 5,000/- (Rupees five thousand) and GST @ 18% i.e., Rs 900/- 
(Rupees Nine hundred only) totaling to Rs.5,900/- (Rs. Five thousand nine hundred only). 

Bids not accompanied by e-receipt of Cost of EOI document and/ or EMD shall be treated 
as non-responsive. 

iv.  Late Bids 

Any bids received by RailTel after the submission deadline (date and time) will be 
rejected and/or returned unopened to the bidder.